
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 31 January 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Mrs Chika Amadi 
Margaret Davine 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC) 
Amir Moshenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Barry Kendler 
2. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
3. Jeff Anderson 
4. Nitin Parekh 
 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Frankie Belloli, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1263     E-mail:  frankie.belloli@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 23 January 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm on 26 January 2017.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 4 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17   (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT REPORT ON GRANT CERTIFICATIONS 2015-

16   (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT AND CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD 

TEAM: MID-YEAR REPORT AND PLAN UPDATE 2016/17   (Pages 45 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT: RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND POLICY 

(2016/17- 2019/20)   (Pages 77 - 116) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial 

 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT INCLUDING 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT  AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2017/18 
(Pages 117 - 162) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2016 - 1 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

6 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

† Mrs Chika Amadi 
  Margaret Davine  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

149. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chika Amadi.   No Reserve 
Members had been appointed.  
 

150. Declarations of Interest   
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

151. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
8 September 2016 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

152. Public Questions, Deputations and Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, deputations or petitions were 
received at this meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 2 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2016 

 
153. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

154. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy: Mid-year Review 2016-17   
 
The Committee received a report on the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
review for 2016-17 which was introduced by the Director of Finance.   
 
During discussion of the report, the following principal points were noted in 
response to comments and questions from individual Members: 
 

a) Referring to the difference between the estimate and forecast outturn 
of the “net financing need” in respect of housing rents (Table 12), it was 
confirmed that this related to additional borrowing authority for the 
Housing Revenue Account.   

 
b) A request was made to provide information on forecasts looking over 

the same periods so that Members could make more direct 
comparisons; for example, some tables of data in the report covered up 
to 2016-17 while others forecast to 2019-20.  Officers advised that 
other data had been sent separately to GARMS following their last 
meeting providing the requested information in respect of the 
Regeneration Programme.  The purpose of the mid year report is to 
focus on 2016/17 hence data lighter than other reports.  

 
c) A Member asked about the likely impact of the Markets in Financial 

Instruments Directive II (MiFID II), which in his opinion, would pose 
significant challenges.  The impact of MiFID II would be assessed.  

 
d) Referring to Table 11 (Incremental Impact of Capital Investment 

Decisions – Council Tax), the Director of Finance undertook to provide 
the information with the Council Tax and precept/levy information 
analysed separately.   

 
e) Referring to Table 6 (Changes to Gross Debt), a Member pointed out 

that gross debt levels were at about 80% of the capital financing 
requirement.  Officers advised that the overall capital programme 
contained many other financing elements such as capital grants and 
revenue contributions to capital. With respect to the gap between the 
capital financing requirement and gross debt, the Council tended to use 
a figure of about £30m as working capital.  Importantly, there was close 
monitoring of capital receipts and other contributions, so that the 
financing requirements of the capital programme was under constant 
review.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Treasury Management Mid-Year review for 2016-17 
be noted and that the comments made at the meeting be referred to the 
Cabinet.   
 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2016 - 3 - 

155. INFORMATION REPORT - Report detailing the review of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy   
 
The Committee received a report on the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy which was introduced by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Manager.   
 
In response to a Member’s question about the level of resources for this work, 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Manager accepted that while additional 
resources would always be welcome in developing and implementing 
appropriate controls across the organisation, the financial pressures on the 
Council were well-known and there was a requirement to be realistic and 
proportionate about this. Significantly, there was now greater resilience and 
improved controls under new arrangements for delivery of the service.   
 
The Member also enquired about controls to ensure that there was 
appropriate conduct in respect of some of the very substantial contracts 
involved in the Regeneration Programme, particularly around the decisions on 
relevant planning applications.  It was explained that the risk register tracked 
such risks and separate procurement fraud work was also carried out;  
officers would consider Regeneration Programme projects in future plans.  
 
Another Member was interested in whether the staff group changes had led to 
a greater focus on developing preventative controls as opposed to having to 
identify and investigate specific frauds.  Officers confirmed that the principal 
benefits of the merger of staff groups was in the improved coordination of 
activity with the identification of fraud risks more readily impacting on controls.   
 
The Member suggested that it would be useful to analyse actual instances of 
fraud so that the dimensions of fraud activity and its distribution across 
different areas of service could be better understood.  Officers confirmed that 
this information was logged and was reflected in mid-year and full-year 
reports.   
 
In response to a Member’s query about staff and Member training, it was 
explained that a new programme for staff was in hand and there were also 
plans to engage with Members at their group meetings.  The Member 
considered that it was important for these efforts to address new fraud activity 
using technology. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

156. INFORMATION REPORT- Annual Audit Letter 2015/16   
 
The Committee received a report on the Annual Audit Letter for 2015-16  
which was introduced by the Director of Finance.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, it was confirmed that the outstanding 
objection to the 2014-15 accounts, which related to Pinner Park Farm, had 
been resolved. 
 
The Member also queried whether or not the Council accepted the auditor’s 

[...]
egister (Quarter 2, 
2016-17) which was introduced by the Head of Internal Audit.   
 
A Member referred to addressing wider risks associated with national 
economic trends and regulatory changes.  It was explained that individual 
service managers were expected to track impending legislative changes and 
assess possible impacts; the risks were also moderated by the Corporate 
Strategic Board which considered broader national trends and risks.  The 
Head of Audit confirmed that the possible risks to the Regeneration 
Programme raised by a Member is in relation to the impact of the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II) during discussion of an earlier 
agenda item, would be considered by officers.  
 
Another Member asked about the response to the significant risk identified in 
relation to homelessness which could amount to £2m.  The Director of 
Finance advised that a £2m reserve had been established during the 2015/16 
outturn process (£1m Welfare Reform Reserve and £1m Local Enterprise 
Partnership funding which was no longer top-sliced).    
 
A Member registered his disappointment at the response to Brexit risks as 
outlined in the report, which he considered a short-term perspective which 
failed to address legislative and procurement changes and the implications in 
respect of EU nationals leaving the country.  The Chair agreed that the 
longer-term issues should also be considered as the implications for Brexit 
became clearer. 
 

9



 

- 6 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2016 

A Member sought clarification of the number of new homes being supported 
by the Council.  It was confirmed that this would be 100 homes spread over 
two or three financial years and that over 50 had already been secured.  The 
Director of Finance would ensure that the up-to-date figures were provided to 
Committee members.   
 
A Member suggested that the grading of risks in the register could be revised 
so that there was greater differentiation since currently most of the risks 
appeared to cluster at the most serious level.  It was confirmed that this point 
would be considered in the context of the new strategy which had been 
drafted. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

160. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit/Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
Update: Oral Report   
 
The Head of Internal Audit  reported orally to the Committee on the work of 
the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Teams, presaging the mid-year 
report which would be brought to the next meeting.  She gave the Committee 
information on two cases which were being investigated and were having a 
significant impact on planned work.  
 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.11 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

31 January 2017 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT  - 
External Audit Plan 2016/17 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: External Audit Plan 2016/17 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the 
External Audit Plan 2016/17 from the Council’s external auditors 

 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the External Audit Plan  

Reason  

To keep the Committee informed of the planned external audit work  
 

 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 32



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\6\AI00105656\$w4dvjomr.doc 

Section 2 – Report 

Background 

External Audit Plan for 2016/17 
 
1. The External Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity about how the external 
audit of the Council’s accounts and Pension Fund accounts for 2016/17 will be conducted. The 
audit plan sets out the following :- 

a. Estimated overall materiality – this has been set at £8m for the General Fund and 
£10m for the Pension Fund; 
b. Impact on the Council’s Statement of Accounts resulting from the developments and 
changes from the 2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting of which 
there are no significant changes, but there will be some changes to the layout of the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account and Movement In Reserves 
Statement; 
c. Scope of audit work and approach; 
d. Significant and other audit risks as summarised below:- 

i. Management override of controls – which would include testing of journals, 
significant accounting estimates and any unusual transactions; 
ii. Potential for fraudulent revenue recognition -  this is not considered a high risk 
as there are limited incentives and opportunities to manipulate the way income is 
reported. Standard fraud procedures will be undertaken.  
iii. Valuation of property, plant and equipment;  
iv. Valuation of Pension Fund assets;    
v. Pension liability including assumptions and having regard to the potential for 
significant changes arising from the LGPS Triennial Valuation; 
vi. Regeneration Programme – part of Harrow’s “Building a better Harrow” 
regeneration strategy; 
vii. Grant income recognition; and  
viii. Calculation of benefits – Pension Fund 

e. Value for Money conclusion; 
f. Auditors’ responsibilities; and 
g. Audit fees and Timetable. 
 

2. The Committee is asked to consider the plan. 
 

Financial Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Risk Management Implications 
The receipt of the audit plan is included within the closure of accounts timetable for 
officers to ensure the plan has been received. 

 

Equalities implications 
There are no equalities implications. 

 
Council Priorities 

The Statement of Accounts provides assurance that the Council has managed its finances 
and delivered value for money in accordance with Council’s corporate 
[...]
             4,877                     4,857                     

Debt outstanding per dwelling (£) 30,712                   31,471                   31,831                   31,717                   31,845                    
 
 
Rents in the Housing Revenue Account are projected to reduce by 1% each 
year for four years commencing in 2016/17, in line with the provisions of the 
Welfare Reform and Work Act. The reduction in income is expected to be 
mitigated over the next two years by additional rent income generated as a 
result of an increase in HRA property numbers from the Council‟s HRA new 
build and purchase and repair programmes. 

161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 External Audit Plan 2016-17
	External Audit Plan 201617 attachment
	External Audit Plan 2016/2017
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work Planning
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 18


	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Report on Grant Certifications 2015-16
	Audit - Grants Certifications appendix
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Fees
	Slide Number 8


	10 INFORMATION REPORT: Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Team: Mid-Year Report and Plan Update 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Mid- Year Report 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - CAFT Mid-year Report
	Appendix 3 - Fraud Referrals

	11 INFORMATION REPORT: Risk Management Strategy and Policy (2016/17- 2019/20)
	Risk Mangement Strategy and Policy Appendix

	12 Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement  and Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 - 66 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

31 JANUARY 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Mrs Chika Amadi 
  Margaret Davine  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 

161. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
It was noted that no apologies had been received and no Reserve Members 
had been appointed. 
 

162. Declarations of Interest   
 
In the context of any discussions on the Council’s Regeneration programme, 
Councillor Amadi reported an interest in that she worked in Wealdstone town 
centre.  
 

163. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to amendment of the 
first sentence of the fourth paragraph of Minute 159 (Corporate Risk Register, 
Quarter 2, 2016-17) to read as follows: “A Member registered his 
disappointment at the response to Brexit risks as outlined in the report, which 
he considered failed to address the question put to the officers.” 



 

- 67 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 

 
164. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, deputations or petitions were 
received at this meeting 
 

165. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

166. External Audit Plan 2016-17   
 
The Committee received a report on the External Audit Plan for 2016-17  
which was introduced by Emma Larcombe of KPMG.  The report summarised 
how the external audit of the Council’s accounts and Pension Fund accounts 
for 2016/17 would be conducted and the key aspects of the audit plan, 
including levels of estimated overall “materiality”, the impact on the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts resulting from the developments and changes from the 
2016/17 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting, the scope of, and 
approach to, audit work, and the identification of significant and other audit 
risks.  Ms Larcombe outlined the five more significant risks, two of which were 
related to the Pension Fund; beyond these, there were also other areas of 
audit focus identified in the plan.   
 
The Chair asked about the timescales for the work and Ms Larcombe, 
referring to Appendix 1 of KPMG’s report, explained that the interim audit of 
control arrangements in March would be followed by the final accounts audit 
in June/July and the formal audit report in September.   
 
A Member sought information on the auditors’ approach to examining the  
property valuations, in particular whether all properties were included and 
whether the actual values were tested.  Ms Larcombe explained that the 
auditors’ property work covered a range of issues, including valuations, 
disposals, instructions to valuers and depreciation.  She confirmed that KPMG 
used their own independent valuation team to check individual cases.  The 
Council valued these assets on a five-year rolling programme. 
 
Two Members asked about financial resilience and the longer term impact of 
borrowing in respect of the Regeneration Programme, Ms Larcombe 
confirmed that these aspects would be assessed. 
 
A Member queried the variation since the previous year in the overall figure 
given for “materiality”.  Ms Larcombe referred to the background of KPMG 
finding that reasonable and robust controls had been in place and there had 
been no material errors in the accounts in the previous year.  However, she 
would give further consideration to the materiality assessment.   
 
A Member questioned the reference to a savings figure of £52.4m in the 
period to 2019/20 as contrasted to the Council’s other statements that £83m 
was required by 2018/19.  Ms Larcombe acknowledged that this should be 
checked and, if necessary, would be amended.   
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 - 68 - 

A Member was concerned that the general fund reserves of £10m were 
judged as “low” and queried the criteria used for these judgements.  Ms 
Larcombe advised that much depended on the particular circumstances of the 
authority concerned, including the budget savings required and the degree of 
commitment in “earmarked” reserves.  The auditors would also make 
appropriate comparisons with other authorities, but the variation of 
circumstances meant an informed judgement was more complex.  Ms 
Larcombe undertook to address this in more detail when next reporting.   
 
Ms Larcombe concluded the item by confirming the external auditors’ 
independence and requesting that the Committee confirm that it was content 
with the arrangements in place over fraud and any instances; this confirmation 
was given. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

167. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Report on Grant Certifications 2015-16   
 
The Committee received a report on the Audit of Grant Certifications in 
2015/16  which was introduced by Emma Larcombe of KPMG.  The report 
summarised the outcome of audits of three claims: the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy, Teachers’ pension Contributions and the Pooling of Capital 
Receipts.  Only minor issues had been identified as a result of these audits.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, Ms Larcombe confirmed that there had 
been no adverse impact on the Council as a result of the points raised in 
respect of Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

168. INFORMATION REPORT: Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Team: 
Mid-Year Report and Plan Update 2016/17   
 
The Committee received a 2016-17 mid-year report on the work of Internal 
Audit and the Anti-Fraud Team which was introduced by the Head of Internal 
Audit and  the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Manager.  The report provided  
performance data on the services, explained how the audit plan had been 
updated and introduced the Internal Audit peer Review which was 
forthcoming.   
 
In response to a Member’s query on the figures given for the value of fraud, 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service Manager confirmed that these were the 
estimated notional values of identified fraud activity rather than actual funds 
recovered.   
 
Two Members questioned whether the Anti-Fraud Service had sufficient 
resources to cope with the demand in certain areas, giving the example of the 
quantity of Housing cases currently live.  The Corporate Anti-Fraud Service 
Manager agreed that it was necessary to target resources in the areas of 
greatest risk both in terms of the feasibility and value of possible fraud; risk 
assessment processes were in place to underpin this.  The Head of Internal 
Audit added that best use was made of resources across the two teams; in 



 

- 69 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 

response to a question on the adequacy of Internal Audit resources, she 
pointed out that, even if additional resources were available, this would result 
in a larger audit plan and circumstances such as unplanned work and staff 
maternity leave would still cause challenges in terms of covering work and 
meeting deadlines.  In response to a related question on Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation for homeless families, the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service 
Manager advised that national formulae were used to examine this area.  All 
properties recovered in housing fraud cases were allocated to homeless 
people. 
 
A Member was concerned about the re-phasing of the audit of the 
Regeneration Programme into the first quarter of 2017-18 given that this had 
been identified as an area of high risk on the risk register and the overall scale 
of the programme.  He compared this item to the priority given to responding 
to concerns about issues at a particular school.  The Head of Internal Audit 
explained that available staff resources had been affected by maternity leave 
while some of the emerging risks during the year had involved financial 
irregularities and the possibility of continuing financial loss.  She accepted that 
there were often difficult judgements in such circumstances, but she believed 
this had been the correct course of action given the immediate impact on the 
school involved.  The Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial, 
confirmed that he had regular discussions with the Head of Internal Audit to 
re-assess priorities in the light of new demands and reducing resources; he 
confirmed the judgement they had reached, that it was appropriate to defer 
the Regeneration Programme audit by a short while in these circumstances.   
 
A Member suggested that resource pressures could have been addressed by 
buying in additional support, for example, to avoid deferring the Regeneration 
Programme audit.  The Head of Internal Audit advised that there was very 
limited availability of skilled, value-for-money staff in the market.  While the 
Council had an arrangement with PwC, this was an expensive facility and 
therefore careful judgements had to be made about the value of using it.   
 
In response to a Member’s question about the management of varying levels 
of risk, the Head of Internal Audit confirmed that the audit plan was under 
regular review so that it responded to changing needs and priorities.  The 
Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial, gave the examples of cases 
related to Housing Benefit and a school which had been mentioned at the last 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
A Member pointed to a missing percentage figure in the last column of Table 
2 in the report.  In response to his query, it was confirmed that the 
reassessments reported in that Table demonstrated that appropriate controls 
and systems were in place.  The outstanding items in Table 2 would be 
reported to the next meeting.  
 
In response to a Member’s question about the background to the “No 
Recourse to Public Funds” workstream, the Corporate Anti-Fraud Service 
Manager reported that it had developed from London-wide concerns,  
investigations and initiatives.  It now involved positive partnership working with 
the Police and other agencies to track movements and relevant documents in 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 - 70 - 

order to expose identity fraud.  There were at least two cases which appeared 
close to the prosecution stage. 
 
Two Members continued to seek assurances over the implications of the 
demands on existing staff resources, including asking whether the Council 
was exposed to risks in deferring audits in areas identified as high risk.  The 
Head of Internal Audit advised that a number of audits and reviews were 
rescheduled as a result of changing circumstances and it was not the case 
that a postponement necessarily involved any increased risk.  These 
adjustments to the programme were not uncommon and did not indicate any 
weakness of controls.   
 
The Chair also pointed to the Council’s other mechanisms, beyond the audit 
process, for monitoring and scrutinising various programme.  A Member 
responded by suggesting that the Administration had sought to by-pass some 
of these arrangements, for example, by making decisions on the 
Regeneration Programme in a way which avoided scrutiny though the call-in 
mechanism.  He argued that only very recently were the Opposition Members 
receiving the information required to exercise their proper role of holding the 
Administration to account.  The Member referred to the case of Whitmore 
School where the financial position had not been reported properly to 
Members. 
 
The Chair acknowledged that some Members were concerned over these 
issues, but he considered that the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and 
Standards Committee was the forum for discussion about audit controls rather 
than making broader points about the policy merits of different programmes.   
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

169. INFORMATION REPORT: Risk Management Strategy and Policy 
(2016/17- 2019/20)   
 
The Committee received a report on the work of Risk Management Strategy 
and Policy 2016/17 to 2019/20 which was introduced by the Head of Internal 
Audit.  The report concerned the review of the strategy and policy carried out 
to ensure that the Council maintain a sound system for the management of 
risk.  
 
A Member argued that the strategy and policy should make reference to the 
possibility of a change in political Administration at the borough elections in 
May 2018.  The Head of Internal Audit underlined that these documents were 
subject to annual review and this aspect could therefore be addressed later; 
any new Administration would, in any event, be asked to indicate its risk 
appetite with regard to its policies and priorities.   
 
Another Member referred to the debt figure of £334m cited in Paragraph  3.4 
of the draft policy (Appendix 1) and compared this to the revised figure of 
£689m up to 2020 which had also been quoted by the Council as the 
anticipated overall debt.  He asked whether this could reasonably be regarded 
as “low to medium levels of financial risk” as indicated in Paragraph 3.6.  The 
Head of Internal Audit agreed that the higher figure could be included in the 



 

- 71 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 31 January 2017 

document; with respect to the judgement of risk, she underlined that this was 
the view of the Council’s senior management reflected in this draft policy.  The 
Corporate Director, Resources and Commercial, added that the draft policy 
was due to be considered by Cabinet; Members would therefore have the 
opportunity to comment on the proposals.  It was agreed that the issue be 
reported back to the senior managers concerned so that they could take it into 
account in producing the version of the draft policy for further consideration.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

170. Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential 
Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement  and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2017/18   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2017/18; it was introduced by the Director of Finance.  She confirmed that she 
would, as requested, provide information to Committee members on the level 
of precepts and levies once these had been clarified in March. 
 
There were no comments made on the draft Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


